combined financial information.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial information is for illustrative purposes only, is hypothetical in nature and does not
purport to represent what the Company’s results of operations, balance sheet or other financial information would have been if the Acquisition had
occurred as of the dates indicated. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based upon available information and certain assumptions that the Company’s
management believes are reasonable, including an allocation of the purchase price based on an estimate of fair value. These estimates are preliminary, are
based on information currently available and could change significantly.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2024

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma

Construction
Partners,

Inc. As
Reported

Asphalt, Inc./ACE
Reclassified

(Note 6)

Adjustments
for LSA

Investment
Holdings, LLC

and Burnet
Ranch

Investments,
LLC   Note 3

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 3

Financing
and Other

Adjustments  Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 74,686  $ 10,188   $ (5,097)  (a)   $ (659,750)   (f),(h)   $ 651,710  (a),(b)   $ 71,737
Restricted cash   1,998   —    —    —    —    1,998
Contracts receivable including

retainage, net   350,811   95,569   —    —    —    446,380
Costs and estimated earnings in

excess of billings on
uncompleted contracts   25,966   3,581   —    —    —    29,547

Inventories   106,704   26,138   —    1,851   (b)   —    134,693
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   24,841   1,957   (1,957)  (a)   —    —    24,841

Total current assets   585,006   137,433   (7,054)   (657,899)   651,710   709,196
Property, plant and equipment,

net   629,924   248,062   (11,442)  (a)   172,026   (c)   —    1,038,570
Operating lease right-of-use

assets   38,932   2,006   —    —    —    40,938
Goodwill   231,656   43,810   —    351,686   (d)   —    627,152
Intangible assets, net   20,549   —    —    84,400   (e)   —    104,949
Investment in joint venture   84   —    —    —    —    84
Restricted investments   18,020   —    —    —    —    18,020
Other assets   17,964   6,100   (6,100)  (a)   —    —    17,964

Total assets   $ 1,542,135  $ 437,411   $ (24,596)   $ (49,787)   $ 651,710   $2,556,873

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 182,572  $ 43,559   $ (1,215)  (a)   $ —    $ —    $ 224,916
Billings in excess of costs and

estimated earnings on
uncompleted contracts   120,065   9,474   —    —    —    129,539

Current portion of operating
lease liabilities   9,065   635   —    —    —    9,700

Current maturities of long-term
debt   26,563   41,781   —    (41,781)   (i)   8,484  (a)   35,047

Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities   42,189   58,733   (56,903)  (a)   76,731   (g)   —    120,750

Total current liabilities   380,454   154,182   (58,118)   34,950   8,484   519,952
Long-term liabilities:
Long-term debt, net of current

maturities and deferred debt
issuance costs   486,961   130,934   —    (130,934)   (i)   645,716  (a)   1,132,677

Operating lease liabilities, net
of current portion   30,661   1,314   —    —    —    31,975

Deferred income taxes, net   53,852   —    —    —    —    53,852
Other long-term liabilities   16,467   —    —    —    —    16,467

Total long-term liabilities   587,941   132,248   —    (130,934)   645,716   1,234,971

Total liabilities   968,395   286,430   (58,118)   (95,984)   654,200   1,754,923

Commitments and
contingencies

Stockholders’ Equity:
Preferred stock, par value

$0.001; 10,000,000 shares
authorized at September 30,
2024 and no shares issued
and outstanding   —    —    —    —    —    — 

Class A common stock, par
value $0.001; 400,000,000
shares authorized,
47,062,830 shares issued and
46,819,102 shares
outstanding at September 30,
2024   44   —    —    3   (h)   —    47

Class B common stock, par
value $0.001; 100,000,000
shares authorized,
11,784,650 shares issued and
8,861,698 shares outstanding
at September 30, 2024   12   —    —    —    —    12

Additional paid-in capital   278,065   —    —    236,247   (h)   —    514,312
Treasury stock, Class A

common stock, par value
$0.001, at cost, 243,728
shares at September 30,
2024   (11,490)   —    —    —    —    (11,490)

Treasury stock, Class B
common stock, par value
$0.001, at cost, 2,922,952
shares at September 30,
2024   (15,603)   —    —    —    —    (15,603)

Accumulated other
comprehensive income, net   7,502   —    —    —    —    7,502

Retained earnings   315,210   150,981   33,522  (a)   (190,053)   (c),(d),(f),(g),(i)   (2,490)  (b)   307,170

Total stockholders’ equity   573,740   150,981   33,522   46,197   (2,490)   801,950

Total liabilities and
stockholders’ equity   $ 1,542,135  $ 437,411   $ (24,596)   $ (49,787)   $ 651,710   $2,556,873

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2024
(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma

Construction
Partners,

Inc.
As Reported

Asphalt,
Inc./ACE

Reclassified
(Note 6)

Adjustments
for LSA

Investment
Holdings, LLC

and Burnet
Ranch

Investments,
LLC   Note 4

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments  Note 4

Financing and
Other

Adjustments   Note 5
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ 1,823,889  $ 520,967  $ —    $ —    $ —    $ 2,344,856
Cost of revenues   1,565,635   405,602   —    10,554   (b),(c),(d),(f)   —    1,981,791

Gross profit   258,254   115,365   —    (10,554)   —    363,065
General and administrative

expenses   (151,497)   (24,631)   4  (a)   (5,564)   (b),(c),(e)   (5,733)  (a),(d)  (187,421)
Gain on sale of property, plant and

equipment   4,483   181   —    —    —    4,664

Operating income   111,240   90,915   4   (16,118)   (5,733)   180,308
Interest expense, net   (19,071)   (9,680)   831  (a)   8,849   (g)   (48,511)  (b),(c)  (67,582)
Other (expense) income   (70)   12,547   (11,986)  (a)   —    —    491

Income before provision for
income taxes and earnings from
investment in joint venture   92,099   93,782   (11,151)   (7,269)   (54,244)   113,217

Provision for income taxes   23,161   1,099   —    15,595   (h)   (11,391)  (e)   28,464
Loss from investment in joint

venture   (3)   —    —    —    —    (3)

Net income   $ 68,935  $ 92,683  $ (11,151)   $ (22,864)   $ (42,853)   $ 84,750

Other comprehensive (loss)
income, net of tax

Unrealized (loss) gain on interest
rate swap contract, net   (11,889)   —    —    —    —    (11,889)

Unrealized gain (loss) on restricted
investments, net   697   —    —    —    —    697

Other comprehensive (loss)
income, net   (11,192)   —    —    —    —    (11,192)

Comprehensive income   $ 57,743  $ 92,683  $ (11,151)   $ (22,864)   $ (42,853)   $ 73,558

Net income per share attributable to
common stockholders:

Basic   $ 1.33   (i)   $ 1.54
Diluted   $ 1.31   (i)   $ 1.53

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding:

Basic   51,883,760   (i)   54,883,760
Diluted   52,574,503   (i)   55,368,042

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1 – Lone Star Paving Acquisition

On November 1, 2024, the Company completed the Acquisition for (i) $654.2 million in cash and (ii) 3,000,000 shares of Class A common stock having
an aggregate fair market value of approximately $236.3 million at closing. In addition, the Company agreed to (i) pay cash to the selling unit holders in an